NOTICE OF DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF PERIOD FOR THE

EXERCISE OF PUBLIC RIGHT'S

ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Sl 2015 No.234)
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

NOTICE

NOTES

1. Date of announcement 2 JUNE 2016

(@)

2. Sections 26 and 27 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provide for:

e Any person interested has the opportunity to inspect and make copies of the
Annual Return and all books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts etc.
relating to them. For the year ended 31 March 2016 these documents will be
available on reasonable notice on application to the person in paragraph 3 below.

e Local Government Electors and their representatives have rights to:

e question the auditor about the accounts: and

o object to the accounts or any item in them. Written notice of an objection must first be
given to the auditor and a copy sent to the Smaller Authority.

The auditor can be contacted at the address in paragraph 5 below for this purpose.
3. Person to which you can apply to inspect the accounts (b)

Name: ANNA PARKIN

Position:_ CLERK TO THE PARISH COUNCIL

Address:__ HOPCROFTS, EAST GRAFTON SN8 3DB

Tel no:___ 01672 811335

Email:___clerk@graftonparish.com

Any rights of inspection, objection, and questioning of the auditor may only be
exercised within a single period of 30 working days:

commencing on (c) 3 JUNE 2016

and ending on (d) 14 JULY 2016

5. Your appointed auditor is:

Barrie Morris

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55 — 61 Victoria Street
Bristol BS1 6FT

Tel: 0117 305 7600

For more detailed guidance on electors’ rights and the special powers of auditors,
copies of the publication Council Accounts — A Guide to Your Rights are available from
the National Audit Office website.

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

Insert date of placing of this
notice

Sections 26 and 27 of the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014
must be published with this
Notice

Insert name, position, address
and contact details such as
telephone and email of the Clerk
or other person to which any
person may apply to inspect the
accounts, and the details of the
manner in which notice should be
given of an intention to inspect
the accounting records and other
documents

Insert date at least 1 working day
after the Date of announcement
in paragraph 1 above and
between 3 June 2016 and 1 July
2016.

The inspection period between (c)
and (d) must be 30 consecutive
working days and must include
the first 10 working days of
July. Exclude weekends.




Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (c. 2)

26 Inspection of documents etc

(1) At each audit of accounts under this Act, other than an audit of accounts of a health service body, any persons interested may—

4) inspect the accounting records for the financial year to which the audit relates and all books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers, receipts and
other documents relating to those records, and

(b) make copies of all or any part of those records or documents.

(2) At the request of a local government elector for any area to which the accounts relate, the locat audiror must give the clector, or any
representative of the elector, an oppostunity to question the auditor about the accounting records.

{3) The local auditor’s reasonable costs of complying with subsection {2) are recoverable from the refevant authority to which the accounts
relate.

(4) This section does not catitle 2 person—

(a) to inspect vs copy any part of any record or document containing information which is protected on the grounds of commercial
confidentiality, or

(b) to requise auy such information to be disclosed in answer to aay question.

(5) Information is protected on the grounds of commercial confidentiality ifE—
(a} its disclosure would prejudice commercial confidentiality, and
{b) there is no overriding public interest in favour of its disclosure.

(6) This section does not entitle a person—
(@) to inspect or copy any part of any record or document containing personal information, or
{b) to sequirc any personal information to be disclosed in answer to any question.

(7y Information s personal information if it identifies 2 particular individual or enables a particular individual to be identified (but see
subsection (8)).

(8) Information is not personal information mercly because it relates to a business carried on by an individual as 2 sole teader.

(9) Information is personal information if it is information about an officer of the relevant authority which relates specifically to a particalar
individual and is available to the anthority because—

(a) the individual holds or has held an office or employment with that authority, or

(b) payments or other benefits in respect of an office or employment under any other person are or have been made or provided to that
individual by that zuthority.

(10) For the purposes of subsection (9)—

{a) “the relevant authority” means the relevant authority whose accounts are being audited, and

(b) payments made or benefits provided to an individual in respect of an office or employment include any payment made or benefit
provided in respect of the individual ceasing to hold the office or employment.

27 Right to make objections at audit

(1) This section applics if, at an audit of acconnts under this Act other than an audit of accounts of a health service body, a local
government clector for an area to which the accounts relate makes an objection to the local auditor which mects the requirements in
subsection (2} and which—

(8) concerns a matter in respect of which the auditor could make a public interest report, ot

{b) conceras a matier in respect of which the auditor could apply for a declaration under section 28.

(2) The requirements ace that—
(a) the objection is made in writing, and
(b) a copy of the objection is sent to the relevant authority whose accounts are being audited.

{3) 'The local auditor must decide—
{a) whether to consider the objection, and
(b) if the auditor docs so, whether to take action within paragraph (a) or (b} of subsection (1) in response.

{4) The local auditor may decide not to consider the objection if, in particular, the auditor thinks that—

(a) the objection is frivolous or vexatious,

(b) the cost of the auditor considering the objection would be disproportionate to the sums fo which the objection rclates, or
{c} the objection repeais an objection already considered—

{f) under this section by a local aunditor of the authority’s accounts, or

(if) under section 16 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 by an auditor appointed under that Act in relation to those accounts,

(5) Subscction (4)(b) does not entitle the local auditor to refuse to consider an objection which the auditor thinks might disclose serious
concerns about how the rclevant authority is managed or led.

(6) If the local auditor decides not to take action within paragraph (a} or (b) of subsection (1}, the auditor may recommend that the relevant
authority shouold instead take action in sesponse to the objection,

{7) The local auditor’s reasonable costs of cxercising functions under this section are recoverable from the relevant authority.




DECLARATION OF STATUS OF PUBLISHED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Sl 2015 No.234)

1. The statement of accounts for GRAFTON PARISH COUNCIL

published today is unaudited and may be subject to change.

* insert name of Smaller Authority

2. Signed by: Qg /(
Signature: // /‘-’%
Date: ,4/.4/ I, 2016

RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAQOFFICER




Section 1 — Annual governance statement 2015/16

We acknowledge as the members of

RALTON  PrlisSH couNC

our responsibility for énsuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including the
preparation of the accounting statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
with respect to the accounting statements for the year ended 31 March 2016, that:

Enter name of
smaller'authority here;

1. We have put in place arrangements for effective
financial management during the year, and for the
preparation of the accounting statements.

Agreed

Yes!

means that this smaller authority:

prepared its accounting statements in
accordance with the Accounts and
Audit Regulations.

2. We maintained an adequate system of internal confrol,
including measures designed to prevent and detect
fraud and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness.

made proper arrangements and accepted
responsibility for safeguarding the public money
and resources in its charge.

3. We took all reasonable steps to assure ourselves that
"there are no matters of actual or potential non-compliance
with laws, regulations and proper practices that could -
have a significant financial effect on the ability of this
smaller authority to conduct its business or on
its finances.

has only done what it has the legal power to do
and has complied with proper practices
in doing so.

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for the
exercise of electors’ rights in accordance with the
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

during the year gave all persons interested the
opportunity to inspect and ask questions about
this authority's accounts.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this
smaller authority and took appropriate steps to manage
those risks, including the introduction of internal controls
and/or external insurance cover where required.

considered the financial and other risks it faces
and has dealt with them properly.

6. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and
effective system of internal audit of the accounting
records and control systems.

arranged for a competent person, independent
of the financial controls and procedures, to give
an objective view on whether internal controls
meet the needs of this smaller authority.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised in
reports from internal and external audit.

responded to matters brought to its attention by
internal and external audit.

8. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on this
smaller authority and, where appropriate have included
them in the accounting statements.

S RSO e e e S

9. (For local councils only) Trust funds including charitable.
In our capacity as the sole managing trustee we
discharged our accountability responsibilities for the
fund(s)/assets, including financial reporting and, if
'requirecl, independent examination or audit.

if relevant.

disclosed everything it should have about
its business activity during the year
including events taking place after the year-end

‘has met all of its responsibilities where itis a

v

sole managing trustee of a local trust or trusts.

This annual governance statement is approved by this Signed by: T\
smaller authority and recorded as minute reference: Chair | 76 ﬁ W\__ : '
| Ell.eell | dated | P. 052016 |
dated ] 09.08.20 % \ Signed by: o
' ‘ Clerk e 7
doiod | 03. 052 olk K

*Note: Please provide explanations to the external auditor-o-n a separate sheet for each 'No' respeﬁse. Describe how this smaller

authority will address the weaknesses identified.

Page 2 of 6



Section 2 — Accounting statements 2015/16 for

GCRAFTON  HRISH covwcli

Year ending
31 March

Enter name of
smaller authority here:

1. Balances brought
forward

2015
£

(5092

LR

Notes and guidance

Please round all figures to nearest £1. Do not leave any boxes blank
and report £0 er Nil balances. All figures must agree to underlying
financial records:

Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as recorded
in the financial récords. Value must agree to Box 7 of previous year.

2. (+) Precept or Rates
and Levies

(900

500

Total amount of precept or (for IDBs) rates and levies received
or receivable in the year. Exclude any grants received.

3. (+) Total
other receipts

2703

5358

Total income or receipts as recorded in the cashbook less the
precept or rates/levies received (line 2). Include any grants received.

4, (-) Staff costs

/§§3

1415

Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all
employees. Include salaries and wages, PAYE and NI (employees
and employers), pension contributions and employment expenses.

5. (-) Loan - Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest made during
interest/capital O the year on the smaller authority's borrowings (if any).
repayments O

6. (-) All other q Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cashbook less staff
payments / / 6 g 638)0 costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital repayments (line-5).

7. (=) Balances carried
forward

(112

[ 48FS

Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must equal
(1+2+3) — (4+5+6) ;

8. Total value of cash
. and short term
investments

875

The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash holdings and
short term investments held as at 31 March — To agree with bank
reconciliation.

9. Total fixed assets
plus long term

J1112

The original Asset and Investment Register value of all fixed assets,
plus other long term assets owned by the smaller authority as at

investments 54 31 March
and assets 'Q /qo Mo

10. Total The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans from third
borrowings O O parties (including PWLB).

11. (For Local Councils

Only) Disclosure
note re Trust funds

(including charitable)

The Council acts as sole trustee for and is responsible for managing
Trust funds or assets.

‘N.B. The figures in the accounting statements

above do not include any Trust transactions.

| certify that for the year ended 31 March 2016 the
accounting statements in this annual return present fairly the
financial position of this smaller authority and its income and
expenditure, or properly present receipts and payments, as

the case may be.

Signed by Responsible Tanc]al Officer

A

2

| confirm that these accounting statements were approved
by this smaller authority on this date:

1 03¢5 206

and recorded as minute reference:

l PR

Signed by Chair of the meeting approving these accounting
statements. ’

[
A

Date ' r

/1
B \

A i

Date \ e

O T6s, LolG
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Section 3 — External auditor certificate and report
2015/16 Certificate

We certify that we have completed our review of the annual return, and discharged our
responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, for the year ended 31 March
2016 in respect of:

fnr:::‘er:a;;z:ity.here: ) | 7 f)@ﬁ Fn))v 0’7/9’58/5 M (Iﬂ L/ ﬂ/ (// L ‘__J
Respective responsibilities of the body and the auditor

This smaller authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and-
effective and that it has a sound system of internal control. The smaller authority prepares an
annual return in accordance with proper practlces which:

e summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2016; and ' .

e confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and
responsibilities as external auditors.

Our responsibility is to review the annual return in accordance with guidance issued by the
National Audit Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General (see note below).
Our work does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International Standards on
Auditing (UK & Ireland) and does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit

would do.

External auditor report

(Except for the matters reported below)* on the basis of our review of the annual return, in our opinion the information in the annual
return is in accordance with proper practices and no matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that relevant
legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met. (*delete as appropriate).

(continue on a separate sheet if required)

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the smaller authority:

(continue on a separate sheet if required)

External auditor signature [ . ' |

External auditor name l | Date l . |

‘ Note: The NAO issued guidance applicable to external auditors' work on 2015/16 accounts in Auditor Guidance Note AGN/02. The
B\GN is available from the NAO website (www.nao.org.ulk)
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Annual internal audit report 2015/16 to

Enter name of V$) - ; / :
smaller authority here: ch(A"F[ & Jl/ /Q/QIE){ S/L/ K& U A/f C/ Z__
This smaller authority's internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of

risk, carried out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls
expected to be in operation during the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

Internal audit has been carried out in accordance with this smaller authority’s needs and planned
coverage. On the basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are
summarised in this table. Set out below are the objectives of internal control and alongside are the
internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the control objectives were being
achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the needs of this

smaller authority. ' '

A. Appropriate account'ing records have been kept properly throughout the year.

B. This smaller authority met its financial regulations, payme-nts were supported by invoices, all
- expenditure was approved and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

C. This smaller authority assessed the significaht risks to achieving its objéctivas and reviewed the
adequacy of arrangements to manage these.

against the budget was regularly monitored; and reserves were appropriate.

E. Expected income was fully received, based on correct prices, properly recorded and promptly
banked; and VAT was appropriately accounted for.

F. Petty cash payments were properly supported by receipts, all petty cash expenditure was
approved and VAT appropriately accounted for.

‘G. Salaries to employees and allowances to members were paid in accordance with this smaller
authority's approvals, and PAYErand NI requirements were properly applied.

H. Asset and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly maintained.

1. Perlodic and year-end bank account reconciliations were properly carried out.

J. Accounting statements prepared during the year were prepared on the correct accounting basis
(receipts and payments or income and expenditure), agreed to the cash book, supported by an
adequate audit trail from underlying records and where appropriate debtors and creditors were
properly recorded.

D. The precept or rates requirement resulted from an adequate budgetary process; progress /

v

s
Vv
v
\_“

-~
(=

s
\/

K. (For local councils only) ' . Not

Yes No | applicable

Trust funds (including charitable) — The council met its responsibilities as a trustee.

For any other risk areas identified by this smaller authority adequate controls existed (list any other risk areas below or on separate |
sheets if needed) L - : |

Name of person who carried out the internal audit | 'l‘h'-l“’:rt. — e g: A ‘\‘;

Signature of person who carried out the internal audit |_ \q % iS " Date ;2@];{; {I E t )a "9

*If the response is 'no’ please state the implications and action belng taken to address any wealkness in control identified

(add separate sheets if needed).

**Note: If the response is ‘not covered' please state when the most recent internal audit work was done in this area and when itis
next planned, or, if coverage is not required, internal audit must explain why not (add separate sheets if needed).
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Year ended 31 March 2016

Local Authority Name: Grafton Parish Council

County: Wiltshire

(a) Explanations of significant variances on the Accounting Statements

Box on Section 2 2015 2016 | Variance % (Variance | Explanation
£ £ Increase (t) or divided by required? Less
decrease (-) 2015 figure | than £250? — NO
(2016 less 2015) | multiplied Less than 15% -
£ by 100) No More than 15%
-YES

Box 2 6900 6500 | (400) 5.7% NO

Precept or Rates of

Lavies

Box 3 2703 5358 | 2655 98.2% YES

Total other receipts

Box 4 1883 1715 | (168) 8.9% NO

Staff costs

Box 5 0 0 - - NO

Loan interest/capital

repayments

Box 6 11699 | 6380 | (6319) 45.5% YES

All other payments

Box 9 2990 2990 | - - NO

Total fixed assets

plus long term

investments and

assets

Grafton Parish Council 2015/16
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Year ended 31 March 2016
Local Authority Name: Grafton Parish Council

County: Wiltshire

b) Explanations of significant variances

Box Number 3 — Total other £
receipts

Figure in 2015 column 2703

Figure in 2016 column 5358

Variance (2016 figure less 2015 +2655

figure)

Reasons

Grant received for Youth Activities received in 2016

Box Number 6 — All other £
payments

Figure in 2015 column 11699

Figure in 2016 column 6380

Variance {2016 figure less 2015 - 5319

figure)

Reasons

Prior year expenditure on Wilton Pond during 2015 using grant received

Grafton Parish Council 2015/16
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" Bank Reconciliation Year Ended 31 March 2016

Local Authority Name: Grafton Parish Council

County: Wiltshire

£

Balance per bank statement at 31
March 2016

14825.84

Balance per Nationwide Treasurers’
Trust account at 31 March 16

49.20

Total

14875.04

Outstanding ltems:
Unpresented cheques and
uncleared payments

NIL

Balance as at 31 March 2016
(Box 8 on Annual Return rounded
down figure)

14875.04

Grafton Parish Council 2015/16
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Grafton Parish Council accounts 2015/16 31-Mar-16

income
Precept £6,500.00
Donations
CNews . lncome £525.00

Expenditur -£864,00 -£335.00
Interest N Wide

£6,161.00
Grants/transfers
Wilts precept top up £147.02
Youth activities £4,532.10
Total grants/transfers £4,679.12
Total income £10,840.12
Expenditure
Woeb site Llicence £382.33
Field Maint'ce - £1,602.43
Reimburse -£123.24 £1,479.19
WALC £276.86
Repairs inc 49.69 Tel box £349.69
Donations £100.00
Clerk Salary £1,715.20
Defibrilator £702.20
Pond Work £292.88
Audit £120.00
Traffic calming £0.00
Youth activities £396.46
Insurance £1,232.37
Total expenditure £7,047.18
Change in the financial year £3,792.94
Opening balance (TSB+Nwide) £11,112.27
Ring fenced figures Opening  Closing
Pond {grant} £292.88 £0.00
* Playing field equip' £5,000.00 £5,000.006
* Playing field maint'ce £1,500.00
* Trafflc calming £1,757.00 £1,757.00
Defib (raised} £740.16 £37.96
Wilton heritage {railse  £155.00 £108.31
Youth Activities(grant £0.00 £4,135.64
* Community News £1,068.00 £729.00
Total ring fenced £13,267.91
Closing balance (TSB+Nwide} £14,905.21
Note:
Funds available excluding those ring fenced £1,637.30

*d rirg fenced items are provisions in the budget and not independently raised or from grants.
Playing field maintenance ring fenced for 2015/6 ref: PC minute (March 2016}
Community News self financing since debtors at year end = £300.00

Opening  Closing Uncleared total
N.wide balance £49.08 £49.08 £0.00
TSB balance £11,063.19 £14,856.13 £0.60 £3,792.94
Change in the financial year £3,792.94

Outstanding amounts None




Grafton Parish Council 2015/16
Bank Playing Youth Data noticeboa mem Donatio i . Traffic .mxﬁobm#c..m Income If not € {CNews

Year 2015/16 sttt  |Balange Wek field activities Pond WALC  [pret rds Audit orial [Clerk Defib  |ns Insurance CNews |calming [e Income Haws

£11,063.19
RidgewayFrass 20/04/2015 64 £72.00 £72.00 i
Wiltshira Cound 24/04/2015 64 £6,547.02iprecepr
Dudney 24/04/2015 54 £22.76 £22.76 i
Heartheat 24/04/2014 84 £400.00 £400.00
Heartbeat 24/04/2015 64 £205.00 £205.00
Smith 27/04/2015 54 £228.96 £228.98
WALC 29/04/2015 64 : £240.86| £240.86
Ross 18/05/2015! 65 : £15.00 £15.00
RidgewayPress 20/05/2015 €5 £72.00 £72.00
Dudney 25/05/2015! &5 £22.76 £22.76
Smith 27/05/2015 65 £228.96 £228.96
wilt caB 03/06/2015 66 £50.00 : £50.00
AOQN 04/06/2015 66 £1,293.13 £1,293.13
Carer Support 08/06/2015 66 £50.00 £50.00:
ICO 12/D5/2015 &6 £35.00 £35.00;

dgewayPress 22/06/2015 &6 ! . £72.00 £72.00

Dudney 24/06/2015 2] £22.76 : £22.76:
Parkin 25/06/2015 66 £400,00 £400.

£14,309.02
Smith 02/07/2015 E7 £228.96 £228.96
Smith 02/07/2015 67 £228.67 £228,67
RidgewayPrass 20/07/2015 67 £72.00; £72,00
Dudney 24/07/2015 67 £22.76 £22.76
Community Firs 06/08/2015 B8 £26.00 £35.00
Smith 06/08/2015 68 £278.96 £228.96
Heartbeat 10/08/2015 68 : £63.60 £63,60
Whitcher 11/08/2015 68 £40.00 £40.00
Bushnell 18/08/2015 68 £300.00: £300.00
RidgewayPress 20/08/2015 68 £72,00 £72.00
Dudney 24/08/2015: 68 £2278 £22.78

£12,853.31
Dudney 01/05/2015: &9 £74.21 £74.21
Grant Tharnton| 11/08/2015 59 £120.00 £120.00
Smith 15/08/2015. 59 £228.96 £228,96
RidgewayPress 21/08/2015 69 £72.00 H £72.00
Dudney 24/06/2015. 69 £22.76 £22.75
Parkin £12,075.38 £400.00 £400,00
Aon UK £60.76 50,78
RidgewayPress 20/10/2015 £72.00 £72.00

iss C 22/10/2018 £60.00 £60.00]

Wiltshire Cound 23/10/2015 70 £4,532,10| £4,532.10
Smith 23/10/2015 70 £228.96 £228.96
Dudney 26/10/2015 70 £22.76 £22.76
St. Nich, Cancer Research, Charlie's 70 £145,00 £145.00
Sunflowers 30/10/2015 70| £16,672.76 £123.24]  £123.241
Sunflowers 30/10/2015 71| £16,792.76 £120.00 £120.00
Phone box 30/10/2015 72 £292.88 £459.89 £342.57
1 Gibbons 13/11/2015 72 : £30.00 £30.00
RidgewayPress 20/11/2015 72 £72.00: £72.00
Dudnay 2441172015 72| £165,285.43 £22.76 £22.76
HMRC 09/12/2015 72 i £96.60 £96.60
Windmill, Swee- 14/12/2015 73 £150.00 £150.00
RidgewayPress 21/12/2015 73 £72.00 £72.00
Dudney 24/12/2015 73 ! £22.76 £22.76
Parkin 29/12/2015 73| £15,844.0 £400.00 £400.00
Whitcher 12/01/2018: 74 £356.45 £356.45
RidgewayPress 20/01/2018. 74 £72.00 £72,00
Dudney 25/01/2018! 74 £15,492.85 £22.76 £22.76
RidgewayPress 22/02/2016 75 £72.00 £72.00
Dudney 24/02/2016 75 £22.76 £22,.76
Upham&Eckton| 26/02/2016 75 £5.00 £5.00
HMRC 29/02/2018 751 £15,384.49 £18.60 : £18.60
Heartbeat 04/03/2016] 76 £33.60: £33.601
RidgewayPrass 21/03/2016 76 £72,.00 £72.00
Dudney 24/03/20186 76 £22.75 £22.76
Parkin 25/03/2016 76| £14,856.13 £400.00 i £400,00
Annual totals £347.33! £1,602.43| £396.46| £292.88| £276.86| £35.00| £349.63| £120.001£0.00| £1,715.20{£702.20] £100.00] £1,293.13: £864.00 £0.00! £8,095.18| £11,888.12 £525.00

Financial detail



